The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information gives effect to the disposition of Bishop’s Square,
including the receipt of proceeds from the sale. In our opinion, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the above
transaction have been made.

4

HINES GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2019
(In thousands)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet is presented assuming the disposition of Bishop’s Square, including the receipt
of proceeds from the sale, had occurred as of December 31, 2019. This unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in
conjunction with our unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations appearing herein and our historical financial statements and
notes thereto as filed in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019. This unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance
Sheet is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would have been had we completed this transaction on December 31,
2019, nor does it purport to represent our future financial position.

As of
December 31,

2019 (a)

Adjustments for
the disposition of
Bishop’s Square Pro Forma

ASSETS
Investment property, net $ 1,254,304 $ (68,386) (c) $ 1,185,918
Investments in real estate-related securities 36,491 — 36,491
Cash and cash equivalents 45,875 129,335 (b) 175,210
Restricted cash 10,563 (1,178) (c) 9,385
Derivative instruments 163 — 163
Tenant and other receivables, net 14,160 (2,878) (c) 11,282
Intangible lease assets, net 98,537 (9,057) (c) 89,480
Right-of-use asset, net 37,606 (33,222) (c) 4,384
Deferred leasing costs, net 18,418 (2,681) (c) 15,737
Deferred financing costs, net 2,311 — 2,311
Other assets 5,129 (4) (c) 5,125
Assets held for sale 49,988 — 49,988
Total assets $ 1,573,545 $ 11,929 $ 1,585,474

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 29,838 $ (5,929) (c) $ 23,909
Due to affiliates 42,782 (170) (c) 42,612
Intangible lease liabilities, net 19,633 (1,196) (c) 18,437
Other liabilities 21,428 (4,280) (c) 17,148
Operating Lease Liability 1,583 — 1,583
Derivative Instruments 1,079 — 1,079
Distributions payable 3,837 — 3,837
Note payable to affiliate 75,000 — 75,000
Notes payable, net 752,131 (61,723) (c) 690,408
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 34,713 — 34,713
Total liabilities $ 982,024 $ (73,298) $ 908,726

Commitments and Contingencies — — —

Equity:
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred shares, $.001 par value; 500,000 preferred shares authorized, none issued or outstanding
as of December 31, 2019 — — —
Common shares 83 — 83
Additional paid-in capital 735,545 — 735,545
Accumulated distributions in excess of earnings (146,830) 83,675 (d) (63,155)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 2,723 1,552 (d) 4,275
Total stockholders’ equity 591,521 85,227 676,748
Noncontrolling interests — — —
Total equity 591,521 85,227 676,748
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,573,545 $ 11,929 $ 1,585,474

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

5

HINES GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented assuming the disposition of Bishop’s Square, including
the receipt of the proceeds from the sale, had occurred as of January 1, 2019. This unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
should be read in conjunction with our unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet appearing herein and our historical financial
statements and notes thereto as filed in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019. This unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had we completed
this transaction on January 1, 2019, nor does it purport to represent our future operations.

Year Ended
December 31,

2019
(a)

Adjustments for
the disposition

of Bishop’s
Square

(b)   Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 101,762   $ (8,819) $ 92,943
Other revenue   2,121   (112)   2,009
Total revenues 103,883   (8,931) 94,952
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 25,198   (2,583) 22,615
Real property taxes   11,753   —   11,753
Property management fees   4,036   (114)   3,922
Depreciation and amortization   46,193   (3,112)   43,081
Acquisition related expenses 161 — 161
Asset management and acquisition fees   7,985   (1,614)   6,371
Performance participation allocation 7,713 — 7,713
General and administrative expenses 3,652 — 3,652
Total expenses 106,691   (7,423) 99,268
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments (2,292)   — (2,292)
Gain (loss) on investments in real estate-related securities 2,317 — 2,317
Foreign currency gains (losses) (617) 13 (604)
Interest expense   (18,608)   899   (17,709)
Interest and other income   1,480   —   1,480
Income (loss) before benefit (provision) for income taxes (20,528)   (596) (21,124)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   980   70   1,050
Net income (loss) (19,548) (526) (20,074)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (13) — (13)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (19,561) $ (526) $ (20,087)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share: $ (0.31) $ — $ (0.32)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   63,039   —   63,039

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

6

HINES GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019

(a) Reflects the Company's historical Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019.

(b) Reflects the proceeds received from the sale of Bishop’s Square, including the effect of currency hedges.

(c) Amounts represent the adjustments necessary to remove the assets and liabilities associated with Bishop’s Square.